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	University Enrollment/FTEs Planned Target

	SFSU’s FY26-27 planning assumes an enrollment FTE decline of about 22.6% against the CO target.

Governor’s proposed January Budget Summary and details can be found on the Department of Finance website.

	University Projected headcount:
	SU26
	6,435

	FA26
	20,523

	SP27
	19,400



University planned target (FTEs):
	
	-22.6%

	Target
	17,006



Historically, waivers were between 5% - 7%. The estimate is based on individual campus circumstances and other factors and involves many variables and attempts to account for uncertainties. Therefore, actual performance results may differ from the projections in this planning assumption. 

	Coded Memo


2026-27 CSU Operating Budget Request


Governor’s Proposed Budget (January)


	Tuition Fee Increase

	The California State University (CSU) Board of Trustees has approved a multi-year tuition proposal that will increase tuition by 6% per year for five years beginning in the 2024-25 academic year, starting with the fall 2024 semester. The tuition proposal will sunset at the end of 2028-29. Summer rates would increase beginning with the summer 2025.

	Fee Information

Multi-Year Tuition Increase
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	Summer 2026 – State University Fee (SUF)

	6% Increase

	Summer 2025
Actual SUF collected = $14.9M

	Summer 2026
Projection = pending

	Fee Information


	Fall 2026 – State University Fee (SUF)

	6% Increase

	Fall 2025
Actual SUF collected = $63.5M

	Fall 2026
Projection = pending

	Fee Information


	Spring 2027 – State University Fee (SUF)

	6% Increase

	Spring 2026
Actual SUF collected = $59.3M
As of 01-18-2024

	Spring 2027
Projection = pending

	Fee Information


	Non-resident Tuition Fee

	6% Increase

	2025-26
Actual collected = $12.1M as of 02-24-2026

	2026-27
Projection = pending

	Fee Information


	Graduate Business Professional Program Fee

	6% Increase

	2025-26
Actual collected = $1.2M as of 02-24-26

	2026-27
Projection = pending

	Fee Information


	Higher Education Price Index (HEPI) and mandatory local fee rate projections

	The HEPI shows that inflation for U.S. colleges and universities rose 3.6% in the fiscal year 2025, surpassing the 3.4 percent inflation reported in fiscal year 2024. This year’s rate is the third highest – only lower than fiscal years 2022 and 2023 – since fiscal year 2008 when HEPI was reported at 5.0%. From 2010 to 2019, for example, the average annual HEPI figure was 2.2 percent. While this year’s inflation falls below the relative peak of 5.2 percent in FY2022, it marks the fifth year in a row that rates are above the prior decade's average.

According to the 2026-27 Budget: California’s Fiscal Outlook report, California continues to face structural budget challenges despite modest revenue improvements. Higher personal income tax collections, largely driven by stock market performance, have improved the near-term outlook, but these gains are largely offset by increased spending obligations. Key cost drivers include higher school funding requirements under Propsosition 98, reserve adjustments under Proposition 2, and rising costs in major programs such as health and human services. As a result, the state is projected to face an estimated $18 billion budget problem in 2026-27. Looking ahead, the LAO projects ongoing structural deficits of roughly $35 billion annually beginning in 2027-28, indicating that the Legislature will likely need to consider spending reduction, revenue increases, or other budget solutions to maintain balance.      

The average inflation for U.S. colleges and universities for the last five fiscal years (FY2021 – FY2025) = 3.8%









	
Higher-Education-Price-Index 


The 2026-27 Budget: California Outlook


	Student Service Fee (Local Fees)

	Recreation & Wellness Center
	2025-26 
$89/student in Summer
$184/student in Fall
$184/student in Spring

	2026-27: 
$91/student in Summer
$187/student in Fall
$187/student in Spring
	Fee Information



	
	Student Body Center

	2025-26
$38/student in Summer
$82/student in Fall
$82/student in Spring

	2026-27
$38/student in Summer
$82/student in Fall
$82/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Student Body Association

	2025-26
$25/student in Summer
$54/student in Fall
$54/student in Spring

	2026-27
$25/student in Summer
$54/student in Fall
$54/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Student Health Services

	2025-26 
$73/student in Summer
$294/student in Fall
$294/student in Spring

	2026-27
$82/student in Summer
$317/student in Fall
$317/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Instructionally Related Activities (IRA – General)

	2025-26 
$5/student in Summer
$50/student in Fall
$50/student in Spring

	2026-27
$5/student in Summer
$50/student in Fall
$50/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Instructionally Related Activities (IRA – Athletics and Recreational Sports)

	2025-26 
$4/student in Summer
$100/student in Fall
$100/student in Spring

	2026-27
$4/student in Summer
$125/student in Fall
$125/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Health Facilities

	2025-26
$0/student in Summer
$41/student in Fall
$41/student Spring

	2026-27
$0/student in Summer
$44/student in Fall
$44/student Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Campus Service Card

	2025-26
$2/student in Summer
$2/student in Fall
$2/student Spring

	2026-27
$2/student Summer
$2/student in Fall
$2/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Gator Pass

	2025-26
$0/student in Summer
$130/student in Fall
$130/student Spring

	2026-27
$0/student in Summer
$130/student in Fall
$130/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	
	Student Involvement and Representation (SIRF)
Optional

	2025-26
$0/student in Summer
$2/student in Fall
$2/student in Spring

	2026-27
$0/student in Summer
$2/student in Fall
$2/student in Spring

	Fee Information


	Housing, Dining & Conference Services (HDCS)

	Student Housing, Dining & Conference Services 

	Student Housing Program:
· Current state-side properties: 6% increase
· Manzanita Square: pending 

Administrative & Additional Fees (FY26-27):

	Administrative Fee
	$50

	Initial Payment
	$150

	Cancellation Processing Fee
	$100

	Activity Fee (Fall)
	$30

	Activity Fee (Spring)
	$30

	Activity Fee (Summer)
	$20

	Late Installment Payment Fee
	$50

	Parking Fee
	$400

	Cleaning Fee
	$500

	Room Change Fee
	$100

	Improper Occupancy Fee
	$500

	Improper Notice Fee
	$500

	Improper Check out Fee
	$500

	Conduct Fee
	$40

	Lock Change Fee
	$100

	Meal Plan Change Fee
	$10

	Unapproved Animial Cleaning Fee
	$500



Employee & Family Housing (EFH) Program:
· University Park North (UPN): 5% increase
· University Park South (UPS): 5% increase

	2026-27 Housing and Meal Plan Fees

Meal Plan Information





Please contact Housing, Dining& Conference Services for more information













Employee & Family Housing


	State Support

	The allocation will be used to support mandatory costs.

	FY25-26 the University received state support of $216.4M

	FY26-27 (Pending)
The University received state support of $M

	Coded Memo
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	Employee Benefits

	Based on benefit rates and varies by member category 

	2025-26 Approved: 
The retirement contribution rates range from 32% to 51% of salary. 

2026-27 pending: 
The projected retirement contribution rates range from XX% to XX%.


Health Care Premium increases by approx. 8%.

OASDI = 6.20%
Medicare = 1.45%

Employer contribution rates for health and dental tend to increase each year, effective in January. So, units should project six months at the new level.

	2025-26 Benefit Rates



2025-26 Benefit Rates Projection provided by the CalPERS Actuarial Office, 

Health Care Premium Increase

Social Security Program Rates & Limits


	General Salary Increase (GSI)

	Salary increases for represented employees are determined by the applicable collective bargaining agreements. 

	Effective October 1, 2025, the CSU will transition employees to a new salary step structure. 
Please refer to the information in the CSUEU/CSU Collective Bargaining Agreements, Article 20-Salary (20.5).

Contact Human Resources for further information (ask for Talent Management & Compensation Solutions)

	Salary Schedule

Tentative Agreements

Current Bargaining Agreements

Appendix F: CSUEU Final Step Structure

	Minimum Wage Increases

	According to the City of San Francisco minimum wage increases phased over the next few years.


	On July 1, 2026, the San Francisco Minimum Wage will increase to $19.61. The "Government Supported Employees" minimum wage rate will increase to $17.35. The San Francisco minimum wage rate will be adjusted based on the annual increase in the Consumer Price Index. This increase is based on Article 1.4 of the San Francisco Labor and Employment Code

Effective January 1, 2026, the California minimum wage is $16.90.

	City of San Francisco Minimum-Wage-Ordinance

California Minimum Wage

HR Payroll Representatives


	Utilities

	Based on campus commodity providers.

		Utilities
	FY25-26
	FY26-27 (pending)

	Water
	9.0%
	9.0%

	Sewage
	9.0%
	9.0%

	Recology
	7.0%
	7.0%

	Gas
	5.0%
	0.0%

	Electricity
	20.0%
	0.0%




	Water Power & Sewer Rates Schedules and Fees from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC)

Please contact the Office of Sustainability for an additional request for information.





	Risk Pool

	California State University Risk Management Authority (CSURMA) was formed by CSU and provides several risk management programs such as Pooled Liability Programs, Pooled Worker’s Compensation Program, IDL/NDI/UI Program, Property Program, Foreign Travel, Study Abroad, Special Event, and other insurance programs. 

	
	FY25-26
	FY26-27

	Contact Enterprise Risk Management for more information


FY2026-27 Risk Pool Forecast


	
	
	Liability
	1.04%
	0.98%
	

	
	
	Workers’ Comp
	1.04% 
	0.99%
	

	
	
	IDL / NDI / UI
	0.41%
	0.41%
	

	
	
	Property Rate
	0.744 
	0.10466
	

	
	
	AIME
	100% to Athletics
	100% to Athletics
	

	
	
	Automobile Liability
	$503.48/vehicle
	$746/vehicle
	

	
	
	Reference: ICSUAM Section 3552.00

	

	Centrally Paid Cost

	2026-27 Centrally Paid Cost
(est. to be posted by April)
	The highest costs passed down to the campuses are health and dental benefits for retired annuitants related to special funds. 
	Financial Services Memos


	Cost Allocation

	2026-27 CAP plan

	Using FY2025-26 CAP 

	Cost Allocation






